T4 KK

PARTS BOOK

28



I. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
Blot. etdLef:

s

—




—. Hl5=. ERAH

Machine frame & Miscellaneous cover components

= = > i =4 Fbr L
IRJ:;ﬁo. Pii No. lig;ﬂ No. | B S iirhﬂtl:

1 300249 236-00505 PR Tt Thread tade-up lever cover 1
2 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | #24] SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"x40 L=9 |
3 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | #24] SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"x28 L=9 7
4 300247 236-00208 J& B Side plate 1
5 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | #24T SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16" X 28 L=9 1
6 11412051 135-30001 Al TS Upper shaft front metal oil wi 1
7 11422003 | TA-1470704 - RO | L& Rubber plug 1
8 10122011 | B1405-012-000 | #4TfL2%E Rubber plug |
9 10122005 | TA-0850604-R0 | Hk&kifE a4l 9E Rubber plug 2
10 | 10122004 | TA-1250705-R0O | EF4T hiig Lo Rubber plug 1
11 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | #24] SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"x28 L=9 1
12| 300250 236-00604 HUpLE Pulley cover 1
13 | 114830001 | SL-6052592-TN | #2E(PH/NHi) Bolt 4
14 | 11437002 | CM-3002000-01 | JE& &K Attention seal 1
15 | 11437003 $R%% (16) Label(16) 1
16 | 1011500200 229-01250 Hebz 4114 Slide plate asm. 1
17 | 10115002 | 229-01201 HEHR Slide plate 1
18 | 10127009 | 229-01300 e Slide plate spring 1
19 | 101S11019 | SS-6060210-SP | A ¥ i2E] SM3/32"x56 L=1.9 | Screw SM2/32"x56 L=1.9 2
20 | 104817002 | SS-2110920-TP | §-#8%%] SM11/64"x40 L=8.5 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=8.5 2
21 10115001 | B1109-012-10B | %4k Throat plate 1
22 114511006 | SS-7110540-SP A% IR ET Screw 2
23 11412040 | 229-02605 B il 4 Ruler stop seat 1
24 | 101815006 | SS-8150710-TP | #Z4T SM15/64"%28 L=7 Screw SM5/64" X 28 L=7 |
25 | 11413001 | 236-26104 PEES LA Arm thread guide A |
26 | 101S11007 | SS-6110610-TP | #2£] SM11/64"%40 L=6 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=6 1
27 | 11237001 | CM-3002001-01 | &5 kxRid Safety laber 1
28 | 11437001 T brh Plate 1
29 | 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | 4] SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"x28 L=9 3
30 | 300248 236-00307 173 Face plate 1
31 11422001 236-00406 A 2 Face plate packing 1
32 | 10122003 | TA-1250406 - RO | [ i 121l 5 Rubber plug 2
33 10113005 | 229-20607 Frl it Arm thread guide B 1
34 | 101811007 | SS-6110610-TP | #24] SM11/64"%40 L=6 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=6 1
35 | 101811026 | SS-4120915-SP | #24] SM15/64"x28 L=9 Screw SM15/64"x28 L=9 2
36 | 11412004 | 236-00703 SR Bed stud A |

F: BOHFEADRIT =MEHERT 5

@, i LR HE e 7 [] — T f) i

@, il ERHEL R 8990DS/8991DS AN I H

@- SEEHEL 7R 8990DS/8991DS 4 ) Z ¥

30




I. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
Blot. etdLef:

s

—




Gk

Fe | # 5 BEHT | o 4 —— =
Ref No.| Part No. RefPart No. Amt.
37 101811001 SS-4120915-8P | #4] SM3/16"x28 1L=9 Screw SM3/16" % 28 L=9 1
38 11412006 B3538-112-000 AR Oil teturn tube holder 1
39 11422050 BEE (DD Rubber plug(small) 1
40 11422002 TA-1270502-R0 | 85 % Rubber plug 1
41 101811026 SS-4150915-SP | E24T SM15/64"<28 L=0 | Screw SM15/64"x28 L=9 2
47 11412005 236-00802 )= Licd Bed stud B 1
43 11422051 TA-1250705-R0 | 8 &% Rubber plug 1
44 10122005 TA-0850604-R0 | BhekiETHiRTLE Rubber plug 1
44 10122004 TA-1250705-R0 | #r#fihrsisfLE Rubber plug 1
45 1121300100 229-45455 IR 2R Thread tension asm,No.1 1
46 11212003 229-45604 Mt S Thread tension guide 1
47 112830001 229-45406 AN BRIRET Thread tension post 1
48 11212004 229-45802 I IEER TR Thread tension disk 2
49 11227001 229-45505 R Thread tension spring 1
50 112816001 229-45703 N IR Thread tension nut 1
51 10126003 110-18306 FAER ] Tension release supporting pin 1
52 10128001 110-19007 MR EET R washer plate 1
53 10127003 110-18405 AR E Tension release pin spring 1
54 10126002 B3118-552-F00 FAERAT Thread release pin 1
55 1121300200 | 236-26054 Sl Ek 25 40 A Thread tension asm. 1
56 101815005 $S-8090670-8P | #24] SM9/64"x40 L=5.5 | Screw SM9/64"<40 1.=5.5 1
57 10403009 229-45307 PRk 2R R Thread tension post base 1
58 10127001 229-21605 Phek % Takeup spring 1
59 101830002 229-21209 FepERE] Thread tension post 1
60 10112005 229-21506 e sk iy Thread tension disk 2
61 10112006 229-21803 FAEER Disk stopper 1
62 10127002 229-21704 Fk EH Tension spring 1
63 10112007 2290-21407 e | EZhiR Tension disc stopper 1
64 112816002 236-26005 Feekig bt Tension mit 1
65 1143002300 | 236-38059 FEaFrRAM Safety swith asm. 1
66 11412008 236-38406 HATF K E R Safety swith plate 1
67 11412007 236-38000 e oSl Safety swith base 1
68 11427002 236-38208 BT RBH Safety swith spring 1
69 11427001 236-38109 FE TR Safety swith ast. 1
70 114820001 236-38307 HRFF RIS Screw 1
71 801067 SM-4021201-8C | #24] M2x12 Serew M2 X 12 2
72 11430023 FeFFk Safety swith 1
73 11230008 236-38554 B2 Safety swith  cord asm. 1
74 11436001 HK-0346100-40 | #k Housing 1
75 11211005 EA-9500 B01-00 | B4 Cable band 1
76 101811025 §S-4110715-SP 1RET SM11/64"<40 L=7 | Screw SM11/64" %40 L=7 2

32




2, BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

33



—. BOSgE N

Bobbin winder components

=) o o =
Rjj".go. P:i 7;0_ iffaﬁg. & R TEseripton For

1 1143100100 | 236-36061 SeeR BN Bobbin winder asm. 1
2 114811001 §8-6090520-SP BEAT SMO/64"x<40 1=5 Screw SM9/64"x40 L=5 1
3 11412009 236-36509 2R TR Bobbin winnder adjust plate 1
4 11404001 236-36202 BRER AT Bobbin lever 1
5 114811002 §8-7091410-SP B24T SM9/64"<40 L=13.5 Screw SM9/64"x40 L=135 1
6 HO5006 RE-0500000-K0 s E-ring 1
7 11411002 106-18304 SEAA R Vertical roller washer 2
8 11411003 236-36707 LRE T Bobbin cushion 1
9 11431002 225-37658 SRER R T Bobbin fitting basis compl. 1
10 | 11412010 225-38409 AR Adjusting plate 1
11 11427004 229-12109 CiE Spring 1
12 | 001034 RO-0922702-00 O BB 0.5x2.7 Rubber ring 1
13 1141000100 225-38151 LR R Bobbin cam shaft compl. 1
14 114270053 B3212-761-000 REEE Latch spring 1
15 HO1008 RC-0360711-KP WHEBEMEE SS Retaining ring 1
16 11427003 B1529-890-00C-A | % Pressur foot spring 1
17 | 1140200100 | 236-36053 e kiikihey Bobbin winder shaft compl. 1
18 | 001033 236-36301 O RIfE 25.5%6.8 Ring25.5%6 8 1
19 1141300200 236-36657 e e 8 Bobbin thread tension asm. 1
20 11411004 110-72402 F iR & Thread tension nut 1
21 11427006 D7133-555-B00 i R g Connecting rod spring 1
22 | 11413003 B3126-012-000 FE AR Thread tension disk 2
23 1143100300 141-13450 JEER AL £ AT Bobbin thread tension rod asm. 1
24 | 114516001 NS-6110530-SP B2 RE SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64"x40 1
25 | 101811026 §8-4150915-SP BRAT SM9/64"<40 L=9 Screw SM9/64"<40 L=9 1
26 | 11412011 137-06700 HERER Thread guide plate 1
27 | 101811005 $S-6090620-TP BRET SM9/64"<40 L=6 Screw SM9/64"x40 L=6 2
28 11419001 105-02300 Bzl Thread cutter 1
29 | 114811003 $8-6121030-SN B24T SM3/16"<28 L=10 Screw SM3/16"x28 L=10 3

34




35

B SN

3. MAIB SHAFT & NEEDLE BAB COMPONENIS



=. tH#. $HATEH

Main shaft & Needle bar components

e

e

BHIT

=L

S Tt —_— e
RefNo.| Part No. RefPart No. “oW Destripsian Amt.
1 1143800100 PeEk 4 1t Thread take-up asm. 1
2 11426001 236-22400 Peek ik ARy Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101S15010 $8-6151920-TP 85T SM15/64"%28 L=10.5 Screw SM15/64"%28 L=10.5 1
4 | 11411005 228-91204 7 3 A1 1 Bearing support 2
5 B08003 SB-3070002-00 R K7x10x10 Bearing 2
6 11438004 PRERIEAT Thread take-up lever crand rod 1
7 114511008 £ RE T Screw 2
8 11408002 14 1] Thrust collar asm. 1
9 B01013 ik 605 Bearing605 1
10 B01014 Bk 608 Bearing608 2
11 11438003 PhER AT Thread take-up lever 1
12 11402007 PELE i is Needle bar crand 1
13 1143800200 EFFEFAL: Needle bar crand rod asm. 1
14 | 114830004 Pk il 2 R ET Screw(left twist) 1
15 11404005 229-06408 B FFE R Needle rod holder 1
16 | 11403006 236-08003 T L Needle bar metal,upper 1
17 101811005 SS-6090620-TP AP E T Screw SM9/64"=<40 L=6 1
18 11403007 236-08102 HAFTFE Needle bar metal,lower 1
19 11413004 236-26203 FHAT F ek Needle bar metal lower thread guide | 1
20 | 11409001 B1414-555-000 EHAT A Slide block 1
21 11402005 110-35003 EHFF Needle bar 1
22 104511006 SS-7080510-TP 5T SM1/8"x44 L=4.5 Screw SM1/8"x44 [=4.5 1
23 10113002 110-05303 - FFEk ) Needle bar thread guide 1
24 10117001 MDB-100B1400 HLEF DBx1 #14 Needle DBx1 #14 1
25 1143500200 Fie 8 Hand wheel asm. 1
26 11412012 236-04804 SE TR Balance plate 1
27 11430001 236-04655 P fih Magnet base compl 1
28 11430002 236-04754 P Jid Magnet base compl 1
29 300712 F-ip Hand wheel 1
30 | S05044 SM-8060812-TP §25] M6x8 Screw  M6x§ 2
31 114530003 SL-4040881-SC 24T M4 L=8 Screw M4 L=8 2
32 11428002 236-05009 T g Hand wheel washer 2
33 114530003 SL-4040881-SC 25 M4 1L=8 Screw M4 L=8 1
34 11211005 EA-9500B01-00 Jededlaty Cable band 2
35 700061 M6001-471-AA0 LA Motor A asm. 1
36 114530001 SL-6052592-TN Ayl i Bolt 4
37 | 11433002 M6801-471-0A0 [0 Sync asm. 1
38 S01010 SL-4040881-SC AT M4x8 Screw M4x8 2
39 | 1140400200 [ 236-04168 EAT i b AF Cornter weight asm. 1
40 | 101515004 | SS-8681650-TP EHAT th A SE [T R ET Screw 1
41 101815007 SS-8660810-TP AT SM1/4"x40 L=8 Screw SM1/4"=x40 L=6 2
42 11404003 236-04119 EHFF it Cornter weight 1
43 | 101811003 | SS-7681650-TP EFFE I s AT Screw 1
44 B10001 SB-1200009-00 Bk 6204 Bearing 1
45 11403002 236-04200 Tl kAT Bearing support 2
46 S05044 SM-8060812-TP B25] M6x8 Screw M6x8 4
47 11435008 236-36400 SR UL B8 U Bobbin winder driveng wheel 1
48 113514002 S5-7110551-SP BET SMI11/64"x40 1L=4 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=4 2
49 B01003 SB-1200008-00 Hhrk 6304 Bearing 1
50 1143500400 | 236-07054 NRGE A kL Sprocket,upper 1
51 S05044 SM-8060812-TP H2ET M6x8 Screw M6x%8 4
52 11403003 236-04309 el 2% Coupling 2
53 505044 SM-8060812-TP 2ET M6x8 Screw M6%8 2
54 | 11435007 236-07302 s Timing belt 1
55 11402004 236-04002 I #ly Main shaft 1

36




4, HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS
M KA A

23

?2
-

16
s

37



M. o R R Ans B i

Hand lifter & Tension release components

e | e BN , iy Xk
[RefNo| Part No. Ref.Part No. %Rk Deseatption Amt.

1 10111001 110-71800 JE AR T Hand lifter 1
2 [ 101811010 | B1521-555-000 | 3l [l siz b screw 1
3 001004 R0-0371801-00 He AR T4l O BB 4x1.8 Rubber ring 1
4 1041000200 | 229-08552 JE R T de Hand lifter cam asm. |
5 [ 101820001 | 110-06509 AT AT 02 2 Y Link shaft 2
6 1140500300 | 236-09357 WL AT 4 44 Lifting ever connect rod asm. 1
7 H05006 RE-0500000-K0O | +4[& 5 E-ring 1
8 11405004 236-09308 ¥6 1 By #F Lifing ever connect rod 1
9 [ S05011 SM-6040602-TP | 24T M4x6 Screw M4x6 1
10 1140500500 | 236-09456 ¥6 BT AT T Lifting lind compl 1
11 11412014 236-09605 SRR Plate 1
12 | HO5006 RE-0500000-K0 | $4 5 E-ring |
13 | 11412017 229-08008 He I AR Lifting plate |
14 | H05006 RE-0500000-K0 | $4[E 5 E-ring 2
15 101520004 110-07101 6 b AT AT Hinge screw 1
16 11405006 236-09704 ¥ e 5 kT AT Lifting lever link 1
17 | 101520003 | SD-0720331-SP | JEATAF4l{r 84 Hinge screw 1
18 11405007 236-09803 PR Connecting rod 1
19 11411007 236-09902 EER S R Connecting rod guide 1
20 WO01009 WP-0501016-SD | 4 5 Washer 1
21| 101S11001 | SS-4120915-SP | )5 Giikai4] Screw SM3/16"x28 L=9 1
22 114512001 236-10801 BRET Screw 1
23 114516005 NS-6150310-SP WE R Nut SM15/64" %28 1
24 11412020 110-45408 ek S48 TR Wire holder a 2
25 101S11025 S$S-4110715-SP HEE]T  SMI11/64"x40 L=7 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=7 2
26 11412019 236-26351 Foh e Tk 4 4 Thread tension release wire ]
27 | 101820002 110-18108 A LR TR MR A Y Tensiod release shaft 1
28 | H05006 RE-0500000-K0 | $4J& 5 E-Ring 3
29 | H05006 RE-0500000-K0 | #4p 5 E-Ring )
30 11427009 236-26807 NS AL TR DA Tension release return spring 1
31 11413006 236-26906 VNG A M Wire holder bra cket 1
32 101S11001 $5-4120915-SP H2E]T  SM3/16"x28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"x28 L=9 2
33 114530005 236-09209 i 24T Presser spring regulator 1
34 | 114816002 | 110-71701 A JE B R} Nut 1
35 11405008 236-10306 ik 54T Presser guide bar 1
36 11427007 B1505-227-000-A | i Fe s Presser spring 1
37 11404006 236-10108 Ho b 548 Presser bar guide bracket 1
38 11412018 236-10405 Sk Guide bracket plate 1
39 11413005 236-09100 R Presser bar thread guide 1
40 114511004 SS-7111810-TP WEET SM11/64"x40 L=18 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=18 1
41| 101S11005 [ SS-6090620-TP | 4} 4Fikidehi ks Screw SM9/64"x40 L=9 1
42 11403008 236-09001 FEAFAE Bushing 1
43 | 11402009 236-10207 TEAT Presser bar 1
44 104511009 SS-7091110-TP 25T SM9/64"%40 1L.=10.5 Screw SM9/64"x40 L=10.5 1
45 1011600100 | B1524-012-0BA | 3iF Jis I £H {4 Presser foot asm. 1

38




5. FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS
IR T

39



I, ERHET R

Feed adjust mechanism components

FE y BHE N &
[ij .;'_o. Peﬁio. Ref Part No. R Description Amt.

1 [ 11408007 CS-111101E-SH | %kl ey E Collar asm. 1
2 114815001 88-8660330-SP JEELA T PRI B R AT Screw 2
3 11403009 236-13508 ERAT A E Adjusting base shaft metal 1
4 | 11402011 236-13300 IR T e Feed adjusting base 1
5 101811005 S5-6090620-TP EEET SMO/64" x40 L=6 Screw SM9/64" x40 L=6 2
6 11402012 236-13409 iERLAT RS Feed adjusting pin 1
7 114830007 101-20004 HE R BT Screw 1
8 114316004 NS-6110310-SP | 18 Nut 1
9 11404013 236-13201 iERHEEIMT Feed adjusting rod 1
10 11436002 236-3007 WE Tube 1
11 11427011 236-14001 ISRl e Feed adjusting spring 1
12 11426007 236-13102 JEIE L h AR R Feed changing shaft arm B pin 1
13 1140401400 236-13953 B3R AR 2E 4 Feed lever arm asm. 1
14 | 101811016 88-6121410-SP IEEl i FRERET Screw 1
15 11427012 236-14308 ERA AT E Feed lever spring 1
16 11403010 236-13805 iEEHR FaE Feed lever shaft metal 1
17 11402013 236-13706 iERLATAT 8 Feed lever shaft 1
18 300251 236-13607 EliE R F Feed lever 1
19 505044 SM-8060812-TP HEET M6x8 Screw M6x8 2
20 11203001 111-00500 ERRFENE Reverse feed lever stopper 1
21 | 112811002 §8-6121840-SP iEER F T ERAT Screw 1
22 1140400900 236-12450-00 A EHE S RS Feed changing shaft arm asm. 1
23 | 101815007 8S-8660810-TP PRET Screw 1
24 11408003 236-12807 B3Rl EE e Metal A 1
25 11422005 236-12609 A=A T HhmE Feed changing shaft oil seal 1
26 11408004 236-12708 5o Ay Thrust collar 1
210 101815007 $8-8660810-TP _baEbES EEET Screw 2
28 | 10126010 110-08802 AR EEE] A Adjusting link fulerum shaft A 1
29 | 101815010 $S-8151150-TP TK5550-0615 124] Screw 2
30 | 1140400700 | 236-12054-00 B 43 2 S B Adjusting link asm. 1
31 101811005 38-6090620-TP HE4T SM9/64" <40 =6 Screw SM9/64" x40 L=6 9
32 11405009 236-12104 TR D R AR Adjusting link  connecting link | 1
33 | HO3006 RE-0500000-K0 $4E 5 E-Ring 2
34 11426003 236-12302 AT IE SRR 84T B Adjusting link fulcrum shaft B 1
35 11402010 236-12500 =R T HE Feed changing shaft 1
36 11404012 236-13003 B3 L8 ik d A Feed changing shaft arm,B 1
37 101811016 88-6121410-SP =R H FRLEET Screw 1
38 | 114516005 NS-6150310-SP PR Nut 1
39 | 11408006 236-12906 B L AT Metal. B 1
40 10127010 B1148-555-000 iEREASE Spring 1
41 10126015 110-52701 iERIEEE S Pin 1
42 10426006 229-11804 iERA TR Feed regulator screw 1
43 | 10122016 R0-0922702-00 IEENA T ERET O AR Rubber ring 1
44 | 11422007 D2468-555-B00 | #5 57 Rubber plunger 1
45 10111002 110-71909 =B e Teed dial 1
46 101811022 $8-6121860-SP PEE] SM3/16" %28 1=18 Screw SM3/16" <28 1L=18 1

40



6, HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED
AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
R R SRR AN y N

41



]

R R Sk IR B

73 Machine frame & Miscellaneous cover components
= = = =
R}j;‘—o. P?r:t 1?0 ]if%ﬁﬁ;). I Hessigiion fﬁj
1 1141000500 BT ESZ U Tzl o Feed driving cam asm. 1
2 101811005 $8-6090620-TP | 84T SM9/64"x40 1=6 Screw SM9/64"=28 L=6 2
3 11412024 236-18309 EARIRED AR Feed reiving cam plate 1
4 11403012 236-18101 6 MmEERE Feed driving cam thrust bush | 2
5 B0O8005 SB-3200006-0A | FEHHHIAK K20x24x17 Bearing 1
6 11404018 236-18200 pect I ey B feed friving base arm 1
7 11410006 236-18002 FERLERF I Feed driving cam 1
8 11402016 236-18408 TR R IR B R L Feed driving base shaft 1
9 101811025 SS-7110740-TP | #R4T SM11/64"x40 L=7 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=7 1
10 101815010 SS-8151150-TP | 44T Screw 2
11 11403013 236-18606 ERIRKSERAE Bearing support 1
12 101815007 SS-8660810-TP | #84T Screw 2
13 BO1010 SB-1170004-00 | #E4F#h7K 6003 Bearing 1
14 1142201000 | 236-18705 6o Bl ET = Oil seal 1
15 11402017 236-18507 T Feed driving shaft 1
16 1142500100 236-20503 KUt £ Gear large asm. 1
17 101815007 S8-8660810-TP | #24] SM1/4"=40 L=8 Screw SM1/4"x40 L=8 2
18 11410004 236-16006 ERAEF R Feed rocker cam 1
19 101815010 SS-8151150-TP | #84T Screw 2
20 B08004 B4123-522-00A | 4l K25%29%10 Needle rollar 1
21 11405010 236-16105 EEHETIEAT Feed rocker rod 1
22 11412021 236-16204 AR MR SR Feed rocker cam plate 1
23 101811005 S8-6090620-TP | 84T SM9/64"=40 L=6 Screw SM9/64"=40 L=6 2
24 1142201200 236-18804 BT EmE Qi seal 1
25 B10003 SB-1200010-00 | &7 6004ZZN Bearing 1
26 11435009 236-07203 TREEER Lower sprocket 1
27 805044 88-8660810-TP | 124 M6x8 Screw M6x8 2
28 11426010 110-09206 R Walking foot pin 1
20 11412022 236-16303 JERLE R Connecting link A 2
30 11412023 236-16402 EEHCEIIR Connecting link,B 2
31 101811005 S8-6000620-TP | #24T SM9/64"<40 L=6 | Screw SMO/64"=40 L=6 1
32 11426009 110-09107 IR A Walking foot pin 1
33 11404017 236-16501 pet S BT o Feed rocker arm asm. 1
34 101811016 SS-6121610-SP | AL HhAmIRsT Screw 1
35 101811005 S8-6090620-TP | #8457 SM9/64"<40 L=6 | Screw SM%/64"x40 L=6 1
36 1142200800 228-88002 e gk oy Oil seal asm. 1
37 11402014 236-16600 JEHRL Feed rocker shaft 1
38 HO03001 RC-0150001-KP | ZEHHEHE 15 Retaining ring 1

42




6, HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED
AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
R R SRR AN y N

43



= - N =3 qabe =L
IRE".E'O. Pﬁ't NDJU émeg % Desrprion An%:
39 | 10108003  |229-04106 e ah by Main shaft thrust collar 1
40 | 101815007 | SS-8660810-TP |- 4l 24 P R 4T Screw 2
41 11403011 236-16709 bES SR Feed rocker shaft metal 1
11503001 IEEHIEE 1A (8991 HT) Feed rocker shaft metal(for 8991) 1
42 11407002 236-16808 F A Feed rocker bade arm 1
43 10128003 | WP-0480856-SP T UL IR AT 4 R Washer 1
44 | 101811016 |SS-7121410-TP T B RET Screw |
45 | 101811025 |SS-7110740-TP 2T SM11/64"%40 L=7 | Screw SM11/64"x40 L=7 |
46 11402015 | 236-16907 ISR T Lo Bl Feed rocker base shaft 1
47 | 11407003  [236-17004 T4 feed base 1
48 11214001 B1613-012-100 ERLF Feed dog 1
49 104S11018 | SS-4080620-TP BB A IEE] Screw 2
50 | 10118002 | 110-38759 BT Bobbin case asm. 1
51 10118003 [ B9117-552-A00 ol Bobbin 1
52 | 11218001 111-41355 ekt Hook asm. 1
53 1142201400 |236-20206 R EOR RS ) Oil seal 2
54 11403014 236-20156 e ) Hook driving shaft metal compl. 1
55 11403016 T kA Bearing support |
56 | 11424001 _ 6901 Hli7k Bearing 1
57 113514002 BT Screw 1
58 11403015 JHE R il Ay e A Hook driving shaft metal compl. 1
59 | 11403016  |236-20354 A A Bearing support 1
60 | 11424001 6901 Hli7k Bearing 1
61 113514002 | SS-7110551-SP 25T SM11/64"%40 L=4.5 | Screw SM11/64"x40 L=4.5 2
62 | 1142201600 |228-90008 ESEARES Oil seal asm. 1
63 11403018 236-20404 JiE Rl I A Hook shaft rear metal 1
64 | 11425002  |236-20701 FiEe A Gear,small 1
65 | 101815007 |SS-8660810-TP $24T SM1/4"x40 L=8 Screw SM1/4"x40 L=8 2
66 101830005 | B1808-552-000 I~ 5l R vty T Oil seal screw 1
67 10123003 110-15906 AR PR 0il wick |
68 | 11402019  |236-20008 F il Hook driving shaft |
69 | 10112016  |110-38809 JEAR s Ao ety Bobbin case holder 1
70 101811011 | SS-6111010-TP JEAR 5 (o7 F B ET Screw 1
71 11418001 228-90404 i Hook asm. |

44




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (8990)

IR 414 (8990)

r——————-~—~-———

38



. 1NZ4E 5 (8990)

Thread trimmer components(8990)

[} =, b,
e | &9 sxpe |, o Deseriphian po
RefNo. Part No. Ref Part No. Amt.

1 1141900200 236-23051 ek T Knife unit 1
2 11419003 236-23002 J]8 Knife installing base 1
3 11419004 113-13103 =1 Thread guide for knife 1
4 112811005 $58-2060210-SP P24 SM3/32"%56 L=2.3 Screw SM3/32"%56 L=2.3 1
5 11219003 D2406-555-DOH G Cornter knife 1
6 112511006 $$-4080620-TP B4 SM1/8"x44 1=6 Screw SM1/8"x44 L=6 2
7 11219002 110-40052 EEhT] Moring knife asm. 1
8 112813001 110-40508 5 TR Moring knife hinge screw 1
9 11426014 110-40409 1FEh Pin 1
10 11204001 236-23903 iEzh 7] th A Forked base for knife 1
11 112520001 SD-0460703-TP PEETEY D=6 1=7 Hinge screw D=4.6 L=7 1
12 101811011 $8-6111010-TP Wt s igAeT Screw 2
13 11433006 236-24000 5B TIIEFT Moving knife link 1
14 114820002 SD-0600321-SP HHALERET Screw 1
15 1141900500 236-23168 Tk EEnsE Thread trimmer driving unit 1
16 1141202700 236-23556 B4R UREh A 40 {F Base plate asm. 1
17 11412029 236-23804 k=T Driving arm stopper 1
18 101811025 $8-7110740-TP BT SMI1L/64"x40 L=7 Screw SM11/64"=40 L=7 2
19 112830003 110-42306 F 4% BE AT i FEIEAT Screw 1
20 11405011 236-23705 FHERIEA Picker link 1
21 11427020 110-41704 Bsh B B E Clutch spring 1
22 1141202500 236-23358 BTG A Clutch plate asm. 1
23 W01003 WP-0621016-SH $HE 6 Wadher6 1
24 112816004 NS-6150310-SP P2 SM15/64"<28 Nut SM15/64"%28 1
25 HO05009 RE-0600000-K0 F O E-ring o
26 11427019 110-43700 Tiek B i s Roller retum spring,B 1
27 1140401900 236-23150 B £ O = AL Knife driving arm asm. 1
28 11430005 236-23200 S AT R AT Moving knife link pin 1
20 112816004 NS-6150810-SP 1R SM15/64"28 Nut SM15/64"%28 1
30 HO05013 RE-0400000-K0 FORE E-ring 2
31 11426013 110-41407 [ElSirg= roller fulcrum shaft 1
32 11212021 110-40953 B B 2 Roller arm asm, 1
33 11427018 110-41506 B & Roller retum spring 1
34 112811009 $8-7090610-SP UB4T SM9/64"%40 L=6 Screw SM9/64"=40 L=6 1
35 11412030 110-41308 AR s Roller arm asm. 1
36 101811026 $$-4150915-SP P24 SMI15/64"<28 L=0 Screw SM15/64"x28 L=9 2
37 114820003 SD-0630275-SP SHALERET Screw 1
38 1140100300 236-24158 B TSR Picker amm asm. 1
39 11401004 236-24109 4 B2y Picker arm 1
40 11412031 236-24257 Fhst Thread take-up picker asm. 1
41 101811005 $8-6090620-TP =518 Screw 2
42 114820004 SD-0641452-TP BHATERET Screw 1
43 11210001 110-42850 B ERORENIE SR 2 Thread trimmer cam asm. 1
44 112830002 $8-6660610-TP ¥24] SM1/4"<40 L=6 Screw SM1/4"x40 L=6 2
45 11208001 110-42959 R IEEN B 8 F (Pl Carmn collar asm. 1
46 112515001 $5-8110520-TP B2ET SM11/64"%40 1=4.5 Screw SM11/64"=40 L=4.5 1
47 114830008 D8233-241-E00 FiaF i Belt cover support 2
48 1123000600 236-24356 B B k4 1 Solenoid asm. 1
49 11430007 236-24307 e f i Solenoid 1
50 11412032 236-24406 a8 Solenoid base 1
51 11428005 WP-0450000-SD B 4.58%0.5 Wadher4.5%8x0.5 2
52 NO01001 NH-604000-8N 125 M4 Nut M4 2
53 11222005 110-43304 R RERAS B Solenoid rubber 1
54 114816006 NS-6660410-SH 8 £ Nut 1
55 114816007 NS-6660430-SP PR SM1/4"%40 Nut SM1/4"=40 1
56 11230005 HK-0346400-0B i Pim contact 2
57 101811026 $8-1150915-SP 14T SM15/64"x28 L=9 Screw SM15/64"%28 L=9 2
58 11408009 236-24505 IRZh#: Driving block 1
59 101811025 $8-7110740-TP 1247 Screw 1

46




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (8991)
PIRA 14 (8991)

47



+. 14 E 14 (8991)

Thread trimmer components(8991)

e #H = ZEHS P eseripfion =
Ref No.| Part No. Ref. Part No. Amt
1 11230004 i 25 Housing 14P 1
2 11230005 &R T T Pin contact 1
3 [t1212025 ek 3k Ground wire asm. 1
4 [114817001 128 AR AR AT Screw 2
5 11512001 7158 AR Partiality shank asm. 1
6 113517002 550 7) 8] e R ] Screw )
7 11319002 i T Motorial knife 1
8 11307001 [aygs r) e Knife bracket 1
9 113516001 iz £ Nut 1
10 115820001 G AT URAT Screw 2
11 [11505001 I AT Knife shaft connecting rod 1
12 11319001 HER Secant knife 1
13 [113817001 WEE] Screw 1
14 [11312003 iimanal Protect needle patch 1
15 [W02004 [£h [Washer 1
16 [113511003 =) Screw 1
17 [11504001 Eﬂﬁj A Thread shear rock arm 1
18 [113511002 BEAT Screw 2
19 11511001 a5 = [t A 1 E B Positioning block 1
20 |11303003 e = Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
21 113814001 MRS Screw 1
22 11503005 PR i E Short bush 1
23 116514005 z£] scTew 1
24 11310001 Ny [Thread shear cam 1
25 11304002 [17] &% ™ % B A7 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
26 |11503004 7] TR s s = Thread shear rock arm 1
27 11322002 o Spring cover 1
28 1327002 G Spring 1
29 11527001 G Spring 1
30 1150400200 [FyeR 3R Eh 20 1 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
31 [116S14003 (i1 AT AR o AT R ] Screw 1
32 |11324001 P FE Rool shaft assy 1
33 [113516001 iz £} Nut 1
34 |11302002 it [Thread shear shaft 1
35 [HO3006 i Retaining ring 1
36 |11322003 Bk 2 e 3l Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
37 |115820003 iy 5T Hinge screw 1
38  [11512003 | ER TRz AR Driving plate 1
39 [115820002 i i iR 4T Plunger arm pin 1
40 [114516008 iz £} Nut 2
41 11530002 B 2k P Reverse feed solenoid plunger 1
42 [1153000200 [Eyex R ek A i Magnetic plug 1
43 |11512002 e Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
44 W01009 il Wisher 1
45 [115516001 iz £ Nut 1
46 [101811026 iz T Screw 1
47 |S04008 W4T Screw A
48 11309030 [t T ks ole 1

48




8. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS
EHEEREE




J\, JEiEEH

Oil lublication components

= = = = o1
R}j;‘—o. Pﬁt;o. Eﬁﬁﬁ G Diessripion o

1 11422018 236-28100 [LIE e Gear box packing 1
3 11401005 236-28001 Uikt Gear box cover 1
3 101811016 SS-6121410-SP | i HhARIRET Screw SM3/16" 28 L.=10 | 10
4 11411015 236-29108 L Oil sight window 1
5 11412034 236-29207 EF T mism Oil wick support 1
6 101511005 SS-6090620-TP | 4R4] SM9/64” =40 L=6 Screw SM9/64" x40 =6 1
7 20523003 CQ-2000000-01 | sk Oil wick 1
8 11429002 B3529-226-000 BN EESS il felt presser 1
9 10423002 B3528-552-000 | [AlyhEL Oil return felt 1
10 001038 O R 3.5%2.4 Rubber ring 1
11 114830015 WEETIERES Oil adjusting screw 1
12| 10526003 236-28803 % Plunger 1
13 | 11427021 236-28902 FrEEEE Plunger spring 1
14 114830010 236-29009 HHERES] Screw 1
15 | 001036 RO-0681901-00 | O #4[E Rubber ring 1
16 114330009 236-29801 IR Lubrication connector 9
17 | 11421002 236-30007 e Tube 1
18 | 11421002 236-30007 T Tube 1
19 | 11436005 236-29504 SR =E Distributor 1
20 | 11421002 236-30007 S Tube 1
21 11436003 236-29306 A BUBBRLE S Pipe stopper A 4
22| 11421002 236-30007 T Tube 1
23 11421002 236-30007 ME Tube 1
24 | 1141101100 | 236-28555 SFE 4 Oil tank asm. 1
25 | 10128016 T Washer 1
26 | 114511007 SS-6700710-SH | HAEER4ET Screw SM5/16" %24 L=7 1
27 101811001 SS-4120915-8P | J5 EMRUEST Screw SM3/16" 28 .=9 1
28 11436004 236-29405 B AR EH Pipe stopper B 3
20 | 11421001 BP-8000000-00 | & Tube 1
30 | 11421001 BP-8000000-00 | % Tube 1
31 11436006 236-29603 TH T Oil inlet 1
32 11431005 WAF Floater asm. 1
33 | 10122019 RO-1952401-00 | & O HHE Rubber ring 1
34 | 11411014 236-28704 MBS Floater case 1

50




9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
F1 & ] ] A2 L1

JU(—). NS EHLREZALE  (8990DN-3SS) (8990DN-4SS)




N B EhfEIE SEE 1H Automatic reverse feed components
- £ - —
ijf.go. Pij;flo. ?ﬁﬁﬁo b K Do Ami;
1 114811009 BRE] SMI11/64"%40 L=7 Screw SM11/64" =40 =7 4
2 11412035 236-31203 332 L B Rk A Reverse feed solenoid base 1
3 | 101811026 [SS-4150915-SP BRET SM15/64"<28 L=9 Screw SM15/64" %28 1.=9 2
4 1143000800 B 20183 L B ek e 1 Reverse feed solenoid base asm. 1
5 11430009 236-31005 B sh{aiE el e ek Reverse feed solenoid 1
6 | 11430011  |HK-0346400-0B | #fi%} Pim contact 2
7 | 11430022 |236-31104 BEiEEE AR REEFT | Reverse feed solenoid plunger 1
8 11222006 D2468-555-B00 ¥ T Rubber plunger 1
9 | Wo01014 WP-1703001-SC | 5[ 16 Washer 1
10 | HO5014 RE-1200000-K0 | FFO#4ipE E-ring 1
11 11404021 236-31302 EIpry = Reverse feed arm 1
12 | 114520006 |SD-0951501-SP | #5646R4T Screw 1
13 | 114816008 |NS-6110350-SP | igHF Nut 2
14 | 114520005 |[113-14408 L Plunger arm pin 1
15 | 1143001200 |236-31757 B AN BT A AF Reverse feed switch asm. 1
16 | 11412036  |236-32003 {BE AL R Reverse feed switch base 1
17 | 11412037 236-32102 BB XTI B Reverse feed switch base guide 1
18 11411016 236-31708 BRI E Reverse feed switch cover 1
19 | 101811025 |[SS-7110740-TP | #24T SM11/64"x40L=7 Screw SM11/64">40 L=7 1
20 | 11411017 [236-31807 B[RRI e Al Reverse feed switch shaft 1
21 | 11411018 [236-31906 {8 R T KBk Reverse feed switch support 1
22 | 11430013 |236-32250 BEhEEE R % Reverse feed cord asm. 1
23 | 11430014  [HK-03464101-40 | #e#k e Housing 14p 1
24 | 11211005  [EA-9500B01-00 | E2ik-RfE Cable band 1
25 | 101811001 [ SS-4120915-SP H84T SM3/16"%28 L=9 Screw SM3/16"%28 L=9 1
Ju(—). /DS EEZAHE  (8990DN-3SS) (8990DN-4SS)
o B .
1 1143002600 Je ke kAl 1 Solenoid components 1
2 1143002600(1) e £ HL Tk Bk Solenoid 1
3 1143002600(2) Je L L R ek O Solenoid 1
4 1143002600(3) 5 Spring 1
5 1143002600(4) K Ry Washer 1
6 1143002600(5) LU SHS Nut 1
7 $10008 GB/T80-1985 T Screw 1
8 HW-5000700-00 HL 2k Electric wire 1
9 HK-0346400-OB LR T £ Pim contact 2




10, WIPER COMPONENTS
A a4l it

3

I_________ﬁ—*#l_ TSRS

NN N -

53



+. BEEEEH

Automatic wiper components

- - P o =
Rjj"._;o. Pﬁi;o_ é/:f.;ﬁaﬁ}g. s M Resorinion ol

1 11211003 110-72709 R Wiper cover 1
2 | 504008 SL-4030621-SS | #84T M3x6 Screw Mx6 1
3 1123001000 ek ek A 1 Wiper solenoid asm. 1
4 11230010 111-10301 Yook B ek Wiper solencid 1
5 11408012 111-11804 Bt Wiper link collar 1
6 | 11426015 111-12000 e Es AL Wiper solenoid pin 1
7 11430019 HW-2003900-00 | B Electric wire 1
8 11430020 HW-5000700-00 | H£k Electric wire 1
9 | 11430018 HK-0346400-0B | ER&:Hi%) Pim contadt z
10 11230011 HA-0005900-00 | F3& Power switch 1
11| 11222008 111-10509 B Wiper rubber B 1
12| 1141203500 TRk RS S A Wiper base asm. 1
13 | 114520008 | SD-0650321-TP | #bfriB4T Screw D=6.5 H=3.2 1
14 11408010 111-10707 BlfratE Wiper hinge screw collar 1
15 | 11427022 111-10806 A Wiper spring 1
16 | 114516009 | NS-6090310-SP | Hify#RETHREES Nut SM9/64" =40 1
17 11412036 111-10608 ek s Wiper link A 1
18 | 11405012 236-33209 TEREH Wiper link B 1
19 | 114520007 | 111-11507 e BRAT Wiper link B hinge derew 1
20 105019 RE-0250000-K0 | JFO#45k 2.5 E-ring 1
21 11230010 111-10400 po R rit Wiper rubber A 1
22 | 114516010 | NS-6110310-SP | i sR4THEE Nut SM11/64" x40 1
23 | 11412036 236-33159 TRk B 42 Wiper base 1
24 | 1140402200 | 236-33357 PR WK AlEH wiper shaft asm. 1
25 | HO5006 RE-0500000-K0 | #4[& 5 E-ring 1
26 | 11413008 111-11606 PRk Wiper 1
27 11408011 111-11309 Pk P E Bradket installing collar 1
28 | 114511005 | SS-6090540-SP | 4B4] SM9/64"=401=5 | Screw SM9/64" x40 L=5 1
20 | s04008 SL-4030641-SE | #84T M3x6 Screw M3x6 3
30 | 114830011 | $5-4120015-SP | #84T SM3/16"x28 1L.=9 | Serew SM3/16" =28 L=9 2

54




AUTO LIFTER COMPONENTS

HARAIEIILL

11,

55



+—. BaeERAH

Auto lifter components

5 5 SHEMT & % Bescrintio Hoht
RefNo,| Part No. RefPartNo. ro . Amt.

1 112816012 SCHAURET /R BE Nut g
2 | 11428007 )y Washer 2
3 11230013 A &ha IR R ER401F | Magnetic plug asm 1
4 | 11226007 FL Tk it A Magnetic plug pin 1
5 | HO5003 E&lic E-ring 2
6 11203003 HRE Sleeve |
7 11201003 HEL Tl 2k 6 it Sk Magnetic Plug pin tie-in 1
8 | S05038 S URET Screw 1
9 11204005 L, T 2 o A Magnetic crank 1
10 | S05013 BRET Screw 1
11 | HO5011 4 E-ring 1
12 | 11202003 H &35 K 4h Automated presser foot shaft 1
13 | 11228003 e RNy Washer 1
14 | 11222016 E) Oil seal 1
15 | 11203002 &S| Sleeve 1
16 | 11211006 B3 He B 7 5% Wiper cover 1
17 | S04022 S SEHRET Screw 2
18 | 11412002 Ja E Side plate 1
19 | 11228001 THRIBETH T | Washer 1
20 | 112811015 SCHRSRIRET Screw 1
21 | 11212037 FIFF B8 Pull rod bracket 1
22 | 11228002 EDA I kYo Pull rod bracket washer 1
23 | 112811014 PIATFSZ ALK U24T | Screw 1
24 | 112816011 B Nut 1
25 | 112816012 FIAT IR EE Nut 1
26 | 11204004 1 24 He A 4 Crank 1
27 | 11412053 FrF Pull rod 1
28 | 112520008 PLFFIRET Screw 1
29 | S05004 BEET Screw 1
30 | 112520009 6 FS AR FF 94T Screw 1
31 | HO5013 4 E-ring 1

56




12, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
LRI

57



+. &ZREH

Thrread stand components

5 e Saie E Description =
RefNo.| Part No. RefPart No. Amt.
1 1013100700 | 229-30358 ERBEER Thread stand asm. 1
2 10111014 229-31109 S sl v Spool retainer 2
3 10131010 229-31000 S TET Speel pin 2
4 10123008 229-30903 S Spool rest cushion 2
5 10111013 229-30804 555 Spool rest 2
6 S04013 SM-6061610-SC | 884T M6 1L.=16 Screw M6 1.=16 2
7 10112041 229-30705 L SvEc s Thread guide arm joint 2
8 10122028 229-31406 SEH TG Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 10112040 229-30507 AT ERFT Spool rest arm 2
10 10131009 229-30408 AT T Spool rest rod,upper 1
11 ] 10112039 229-31307 SEHRTL Spool rest rod joint 1
12 | so4018 SM-4051405-SE | ST 15 3L484T M5 L-14 | Screw M5L=14 2
13 | No1o02 NM-6050001-SE | 88k M5 Nut M5 2
14 | 10131008 229-30309 SEHTD Spool rest rod ,lower 1
15 | 10113010 229-31208 & E Thread guide 2
16 | 10128009 WS-0510002-KN | 5 [Fl45 £ 58 2 55 ] Spring washer 2
17 | 101816006 | NM-6050001-SE | 85 M5 Nut M5 2
18 | N0o2003 NM-6160511-SE | 48 M16x1.5 Nut M16x1.5 1
19 | 10128010 WP-1702600-50 | ZeZ2H F EMESHE Washer )

58




13, UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

NG B 6 He B £

59



+=. EEEREHES

Under cover & knee lifter components

- o 5 - =
R}jﬁ_;o. Pﬁ o, iﬁfﬁﬁ. & IF REstrpien o
1 11401008 236-39008 E Under cover 1
2 | 10122022 101-62600 Pk B Rubber cushion 4
3 | 1141204000 RiEA Knee lifter asm. 1
4 | 114816011 | NS-6150310-SP | B} SM15/64"=28 Nut SM15/64" %28 2
5 | 11404025 236-39206 R 4G 1 i i Connecting rot 1
6 | 114512002 | SM-9061853-SR | 84T M6 L=17.5 Screw M6 L=17.5 1
7 11402024 236-39404 FEIRIE R B (E) Knee press rod(short) 1
8 | HOS001 RE-1000000-K0 | #4& 10 E-ring 3
9 11405014 236-39602 EFT Connecting rot 1
10 | 114820009 | SD-0720331-SP | #ifif¥E4T D=7.24 H=33 Hinge screw D=7.24 H=3.3 2
11 | 11404024 236-39107 4 FE XU 1) AR Bracket 1
12 | NO1007 NM-6060001-SE | #BE M6 Nut M6 2
13 | 101815012 | SM-8063012-TR | #84] M6 L=30 Screw M6 L=30 2
14 114812002 | SM-9061853-SR | 84T M6 L=17.5 Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 | 11427023 236-39503 P Spring 1
16 | 11402023 236-39305 R4 e (k) Knee press rod( long) 1
17 | 10112028 229-34608 AT Knee pad upright shaft 1
18 | 101812004 | SM-9061203-SE | #84] M6L=12 Screw M6 L=12 1
19 | 10112030 229-34301 TR L Knee pad plate support 1
20 | 10112029 229-34202 AR Knee pad plate 1
21 | 10122025 229-34400 BT R Knee pad plate rubber 1
22 | 10101009 229-32404 Yo R fEFT 1 3k Bracket 1
23 | 101512003 | SM-9062053-SR | #24T M6 L=20 Screw M6 L=20 2
24 10122024 22934509 PRI Knee pad plate cover 1

60




14, ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

B (=201 014

1

19

61



+ 0. B FLE Accessorie part components
= = 5 o =
Rjji_;o. Pﬁ;o_ ]if.jliﬁ;). & Deseription Amt
1 1143100600 | 236-39750 Fi 440, B 4k Accessorie bag asm. 1
2 11411023 236-39701 I65 T 4 Knee lifter presser rod 1
3 11212001 229-58300 St Needle thread guide pin 1
4 11431007 229-32800 Fff 446, Accessorie bag 1
5 10111011 229-31604 IR o Frame support bar 1
6 10131004 22033204 W22 7] () Screw driver,small 1
7 10131003 229-33105 WELET] () Screw driver,middle 1
8 1011203100 | 229-58052 ML e Eist Tuvver hinge asm. 1
9 10122026 229-26000 HLiE e Rubber cushion 2
10 10112031 229-26356 Mz Hinge compl 2
11| 10122031 | 229-58003 ML Rubber cushion 2
12 | 101830010 | 229-26208 MkiE 4T | Rubber cushion nail 8
13 10122022 229-26505 S e Washer 2
14 10131002 229-33006 WREE ] (R Screw driver,large 1
15 10118003 BO117-552-A00 0y Bobbin 2
16 11411026 B9121-012-0A0 ki Oiler asm. 1
17 11411027 MDF-Rx1600C0 e i Defrix oil No.1 1
18 11217001 MDB-100B1102 PE 114 Needle DBx1#11-2 4
19 | 11411025 236-39800 RIS Frame vinyl cover 1

62




E & STAND CO
AR A

. TABL
PLEE.




+H. HZR. SWREH

Table & Stand components

= = ; o =
Rjji_;o. Peﬁ—;o. ]if.jliﬁ;). S Deseriplion Ari
1| 11432001 236-42200 &R Table 1
2| 114830014 | SK-3382001-SC ARERET Wood screw D=3.8 L=20 4
3 | 11431012 | 111-56007 &F Case 1
4 | 11431015 111-55207 Sl Drawer support 2
5 11431017 DR&204-555-D00 e g7 H Drawer stopper 1
6 | 114530012 | SK-3311600-SE ARERAT Wood screw D=3.1 L=16 4
7 | 11431014 | 111-55108 Siti)s Drawer 1
8 | 11432003 111-57567 E T-leg junction 1
9 | 114830013 | SK-3513200-SC ARERAT Wood screw D=5.1 L=32 4
10 | 11432004 | 111-59365 TBEN B EE T-stand jrnction 1
11 | 11432005 111-59357 HEE R TS T-stand asm. 1
12 | 11432006 | GPK-700010A0 3-EREER 3-Foint pekal, 70 1
13| 11432007 GPK-710010A0 2R 2-Foint pekal,71 1

64




